exposure and, when appropriate, to hedge significant foreign currency transactions at the point

the commitment is entered into, by purchasing the foreign currency and/or limiting the period that

commitments in foreign exchange rates are exposed to foreign exchange risk.

Cash flow constraints combined with the immateriality of foreign exchange risks per transaction,

led to Management’s decision to put the aforementioned policies on hold during 2013 and 2012.

The sensitivity analysis below of the outstanding position of the trade accounts payable in EURO

as per year-end to movements against the EURO assumes a -10% exchange rate change and

+10% exchange rate change from the foreign exchange level on December 31, 2013 and 2012.

A –10% exchange rate change, which represents a strengthening of the ANG against the EURO,

will have a positive impact on the outstanding trade accounts payable and the profit and loss of

ANG 215,000 (2012: ANG 198,000).

While a +10% exchange rate change, which represents a weakening of the ANG against the

EURO, will negatively impact the outstanding trade accounts payable and the profit and loss with

ANG 215,000 (2012: ANG 198,000).

68

Carrying amount
per Dec. 31, 2013

Sensitivity analysis of an
exchange rate change of:

-10% change (*) +10% change (*)

(Amounts * 1,000) (Amounts * 1,000) (Amounts * 1,000)

Exchange rate per year end 0,3984 2,51 0,4427 2,259 0,3622 2,761

Exchange rate change (0,0443) 0,251 0,0362 (0,2510)

Outstanding trade accounts payable EUR 1.001 ANG 2.513 (ANG 251) ANG 251

Impact on the profit and loss account   (ANG 251) ANG 251

(*)-10% change means a strengthening of the ANG compared to the EUR: 1 EUR: ANG 2.15757 / 1 ANG: EUR 0.4635)

+10% change means a weakening of the ANG compared to the EUR:

1 EUR: ANG 2.63703 / 1 ANG: EUR 0.3792

() Interpretation of effect:

Amount in brackets “(….)” means a decrease of the outstanding trade accounts payable amount

in the Statement of financial position and a decrease of the foreign exchange expenses in the

Statement of comprehensive income.

Carrying amount
per Dec. 31, 2012

Sensitivity analysis of an
exchange rate change of:

-10% change (*) +10% change (*)

(Amounts * 1,000) (Amounts * 1,000) (Amounts * 1,000)

Exchange rate per year end 0,4167 2,4 0,463 2,16 0,3788 2,64

Exchange rate change (0,0463) 0,24 0,0379 (0,2400)

Outstanding trade accounts payable EUR 825 ANG 1.980 (ANG 198) ANG 198

Impact on the profit and loss account   (ANG 198) ANG 198

(*) -10% change means a strengthening of the ANG compared to the EUR: 1 EUR: ANG 2.15514/ 1 ANG: EUR 0.4640

+10% change means a weakening of the ANG compared to the EUR: 1 EUR: ANG 2.63406/ 1 ANG: EUR 0.3796

() Interpretation of effect:

Amount in brackets “(….)” means a decrease of the outstanding trade accounts payable amount

in the Statement of financial position and a decrease of the foreign exchange expenses in the

Statement of comprehensive income.